premium account of the Company, in respect of amounts in excess of the par value. As
confirmed by the auditors of the Company, the Company has sufficient reserves to effect
the Share Buy-back. The Directors are satisfied that the Company is, and after the Share
Buy-back will be, able to pay its debts as they fall due in the ordinary course of business.
Upon Completion, 1st Acquisition Consideration Shares shall be transferred to the
Company and cancelled. The accounting treatment will see the carrying value of the
Investment Company being credited in the Company’s accounts whilst the share capital
and share premium accounts of the Company will be debited. No cash payment will be
made by the Company for the Share Buy-back.

38

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Disposal and the Share
Buy-back (assuming no change in the issued share capital from the date of this
announcement up to the Completion Date):

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the Disposal

and the Share Buy-back
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Leung 4,233,534,364 39.48% 4,233,534,364 48.20%
Mr. Lim 1,569,420,951 14.64% 1,569,420,951 17.87%
Zhongzheng Investment 1,259,861,773 11.75% – –
Goldstone 678,387,108 6.33% – –
Public Shareholders 2,980,462,636 27.80% 2,980,462,636 33.93%

Total 10,721,666,832 100% 8,783,417,951 100%

Following Completion, the Buy-back Shares will be cancelled and the number of Shares
in issue following the Share Buy-back will be reduced from 10,721,666,832 (being the
number of issued Shares as at the date of this announcement) to 8,783,417,951.
Zhongzheng Investment and Goldstone will cease to hold any Shares. Not less than 25%
of the issued Shares will remain in public hands.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has no outstanding warrants, options,
derivatives or securities convertible into or exchangeable for Shares.

REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

Buy-backs Code

The Share Buy-back constitutes an off-market share buy-back by the Company under the